Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



“Fathers without children” — A discursive study of the

accounts and identities presented by sperm donors.

A dissertation presented in partial fulfilment of

the requirements for the degree of

PhD
in

Psychology

at Massey University, Tiritea, Palmerston North,

New Zealand.

Kirsty J Ross

2004




Copyright © Kirsty J Ross 2004.

Copyright resides with the author and is governed by the Copyright Act (NZ) 1994.
All rights reserved. I assert my moral right to be identified as the author of this work.
Accordingly, all references to this dissertation and use of the material within must

fully acknowledge the source and author.

Kirsty J Ross
December 2004.

I1



Discursive psychology challenges traditional psychology by contending that
knowledge, reality and the “truth” are socially constructed and actively negotiated
through language. Through discourse, people are placed in, or adopt, subject positions
and roles that confer certain rights and responsibilities. Current discourses for talking
about sperm donors can be seen to negatively position them at a low status, with little
power or rights, but multiple obligations. This research interviewed 24 New Zealand
sperm donors, with the aim of investigating how donors constructed and made sense
of their experiences and their position as a sperm donor. These discourses revealed
that being a sperm donor can lead to an enhanced construction of masculinity, and an
accompanying powerful sub ject position with regards to other men in society. This
had ramifications for the donors’ relationship with both the ‘social father’ and the
biological mother of the offspring. Donors’ discourses of fatherhood revealed a
delicate balancing act of trying to claim a position of (biological) father, and establish
arole and place within the lives of the offspring without encroaching on the position
of the recipients as parents, particularly the male ‘daddy’. Through their language and
utilisation of discourses concerning masculinity and fatherhood, the men in this study
challenged the dominant construction of sperm donors, and provided an alternative

understanding of the psychology of being a sperm donor.

I1



Acknowledgements

I must firstly acknowledge the guidance, support and perseverance of my two
supervisors, Dr Keith Tuffin and Dr Mandy Morgan, across many changes in my life,
both personally and professionally. Thank you, Keith, for supervising my research
and being flexible and patient through my moves between islands, clinical psychology
programme requirements and the demands of family life, especially with a new baby.
You were very tolerant of my ‘surprise’ visits to your office and responded quickly to

my emails wherever we both were residing.

Thank you, Mandy, for your input into the drafts of the thesis and your support,
particularly when Keith was overseas. Our discussions on gender and masculinity

were invaluable in providing clarity to a complex project.

To the men who graciously allowed me into their homes and lives, I thank you
enormously. You gave so much of yourselves, and this would not have been possible

without you. I hope I have done your stories justice.

Thanks must also go to The Massey Doctoral Research Fund for their financial
support during this doctorate, and the Freemasons Society for their generous

scholarship award.

Thank you to my friends and family for your love, support and encouragement,
especially when I needed it the most. Mike, I am very grateful for everything you did

and gave in order to help me on this journey.
And, last, but certainly not least, to Alistair, for being so understanding (and helpful!)

when Mummy needed to work on her PhD. The cuddles and smiles were such a pick-

me-up.

IV



Dedication

For my °‘little man’ Alistair

One day I hope you read this and that you are proud of your Mum.



Table of Contents

Abstract
Acknowledgements

Dedication

Introduction

Chapter One - Discursive psychology: Foundations, theory

and rationale.

New Beginnings
From Positivism to Relativism
Micro and macro approaches
Potter and Wetherell
Discourse and Power
Subjectivity and Positioning Theory
Micro or macro

Relativism and moral stances

Justification for using discourse analysis

Discursive research and reflexivity

Chapter Two - Sperm donors: Donors, Wankers, Vendors,

Outsiders or Fathers?

Infertility
Donor insemination — Adultery to medicine
The process of DI
Who are the donors?
Payments and gifts — ‘Vendors’, ‘donors’ or ‘wankers’?
Anonymity and secrecy — Absent fathers and outsiders
The medical profession
Donors
Recipients

The offspring

12
13
17
19
24
26

28
32

36

37
39
41
43
45
49
51
51
53
57

VI



Conclusions

Chapter Three — Masculinity and Fatherhood

Discourses on masculinity
Social constructionism and hegemonic masculinity
A masculine ‘crisis’
Egalitarianism and sexist talk
Discourses of sexuality and heterosexual relationships
Fertility and masculinity
The role of provision

Fatherhood — Form versus function

Conclusions

Chapter Four — Methodology
Research aims
Ethics approval
The interview schedule
Sourcing the donors
The donors
Table 1.The marital status of the donors interviewed.
Transcribing the data
Analysing the data

The discourses

Chapter Five — Hegemonic masculinity and the construction
of money: Gifts and provision
The “Gift”
Voluntary behaviour versus commerce
Motivations
Selling your body
Exploitation of recipients
Reimbursement/compensation for expenses
The Clinics

Altruism

58

62
62
63
66
67
70
73
75
76
82

84
84
86
87
88
90
93
94
95
98

99

99

100
101
105
108
110
115
117

VII



Spirituality, infertility and giving 119

Religion and science 129

The value of sperm - creating lives 133

Gifts and social exchanges 1317
“Professional Wanker” 143
‘Lifeline’ for the Clinic 143

The value of sperm 144

‘Credit where credit is due’ — supply and demand 144

Work 147
Altruism 149
Conclusions 150
Chapter Six — Masculinity, sexuality and relationships 155
Sexual discourses of donating 155
Masturbation and sex: “Wankers” 155

The “masturtorium” 158
Embarrassment 160

Isolation - being a ‘gender rebel’ 161
Have/hold discourse 167
Donating and “Science” discourse 176
Donating as a biological, physical act 177

The biological value of sperm — a body “bi-product” 178
Gendering of gametes 181
Conclusions 185
Chapter Seven — Doing difference: The requirements of being a 188

donor and the creation of the “Others”

Evaluations and tests 189
Medical discourse — Physical/ biological requirements 189

Safety 193

Special or expendable? 195

Fertility tests and masculinity 198

Being ‘picked’ by recipients 205

The ‘Right Donor” and the creation of the “Others” 209

VIII



Medical criteria
Psychological characteristics
Creation of the “Others”
Curiosity
“Different from me”

Conclusions

Chapter Eight — Children’s rights versus parental authority
‘Birth right’
Inevitability
Secrecy and lies
Adoption
Parental power versus the use of ‘enforcers’
Intellectual knowledge
Emotional stability
Parent-child relationships
Donating — a ‘one-way street’
Faking pregnancy — ‘best interests of the child’

Conclusions

Chapter Nine — Fatherhood: Form versus Function
Families
Traditional families
Restrictions on potential recipients
The actual recipients
Defining parents — the nature/form versus nurture/function
discourse and the creation of ‘fathers’ and ‘daddies’
“Form” — Biology, masculinity and ‘ghosts’
DI as a biological urge to procreate
“Not your parent”
Biological positions
“Ghosts” and the “Next man on the street”
The privileging of “Function”: claiming fatherhood

status through ‘Daddies’ and donor ‘fathers’

210
211
214
215
216
219

223
223
227
228
229
23]
238
241
243
246
249
251

255
256
256
257
262
264

264
264
267
269
272
273

IX



Donating as fatherhood
Father versus dad
The (donor) father’s responsibilities
‘Image in my heart’ — attachment and loss
Lack of interest as a protection
“Uncles”

“New Families”

Conclusions

Chapter Ten — Conclusions
The Results
Subjectivities of donors
Validity and reliability
Reflexivity

Further research — where to from here?

Appendices

References

273
274
278
281
285
286
290
292

297
297
303
305
307
313

317

330





