Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

"Fathers without children" – A discursive study of the accounts and identities presented by sperm donors.

A dissertation presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

PhD

in

Psychology

at Massey University, Tiritea, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Kirsty J Ross

2004

Copyright © Kirsty J Ross 2004.

Copyright resides with the author and is governed by the Copyright Act (NZ) 1994. All rights reserved. I assert my moral right to be identified as the author of this work. Accordingly, all references to this dissertation and use of the material within must fully acknowledge the source and author.

Kirsty J Ross

December 2004.

Discursive psychology challenges traditional psychology by contending that knowledge, reality and the "truth" are socially constructed and actively negotiated through language. Through discourse, people are placed in, or adopt, subject positions and roles that confer certain rights and responsibilities. Current discourses for talking about sperm donors can be seen to negatively position them at a low status, with little power or rights, but multiple obligations. This research interviewed 24 New Zealand sperm donors, with the aim of investigating how donors constructed and made sense of their experiences and their position as a sperm donor. These discourses revealed that being a sperm donor can lead to an enhanced construction of masculinity, and an accompanying powerful subject position with regards to other men in society. This had ramifications for the donors' relationship with both the 'social father' and the biological mother of the offspring. Donors' discourses of fatherhood revealed a delicate balancing act of trying to claim a position of (biological) father, and establish a role and place within the lives of the offspring without encroaching on the position of the recipients as parents, particularly the male 'daddy'. Through their language and utilisation of discourses concerning masculinity and fatherhood, the men in this study challenged the dominant construction of sperm donors, and provided an alternative understanding of the psychology of being a sperm donor.

Acknowledgements

I must firstly acknowledge the guidance, support and perseverance of my two supervisors, Dr Keith Tuffin and Dr Mandy Morgan, across many changes in my life, both personally and professionally. Thank you, Keith, for supervising my research and being flexible and patient through my moves between islands, clinical psychology programme requirements and the demands of family life, especially with a new baby. You were very tolerant of my 'surprise' visits to your office and responded quickly to my emails wherever we both were residing.

Thank you, Mandy, for your input into the drafts of the thesis and your support, particularly when Keith was overseas. Our discussions on gender and masculinity were invaluable in providing clarity to a complex project.

To the men who graciously allowed me into their homes and lives, I thank you enormously. You gave so much of yourselves, and this would not have been possible without you. I hope I have done your stories justice.

Thanks must also go to The Massey Doctoral Research Fund for their financial support during this doctorate, and the Freemasons Society for their generous scholarship award.

Thank you to my friends and family for your love, support and encouragement, especially when I needed it the most. Mike, I am very grateful for everything you did and gave in order to help me on this journey.

And, last, but certainly not least, to Alistair, for being so understanding (and helpful!) when Mummy needed to work on her PhD. The cuddles and smiles were such a pick-me-up.

Dedication

For my 'little man' Alistair

One day I hope you read this and that you are proud of your Mum.

Table of Contents

Abstract	III
Acknowledgements	IV
Dedication	v
Introduction	1
Chapter One - Discursive psychology: Foundations, theory	5
and rationale.	
New Beginnings	6
From Positivism to Relativism	8
Micro and macro approaches	12
Potter and Wetherell	13
Discourse and Power	17
Subjectivity and Positioning Theory	19
Micro or macro	24
Relativism and moral stances	26
Justification for using discourse analysis	28
Discursive research and reflexivity	32
Chapter Two - Sperm donors: Donors, Wankers, Vendors,	36
Outsiders or Fathers?	
Infertility	37
Donor insemination – Adultery to medicine	39
The process of DI	41
Who are the donors?	43
Payments and gifts - 'Vendors', 'donors' or 'wankers'?	45
Anonymity and secrecy - Absent fathers and outsiders	49
The medical profession	51
Donors	51
Recipients	53
The offspring	57

Conclusions	58
Chapter Three – Masculinity and Fatherhood	62
Discourses on masculinity	62
Social constructionism and hegemonic masculinity	63
A masculine 'crisis'	66
Egalitarianism and sexist talk	67
Discourses of sexuality and heterosexual relationships	70
Fertility and masculinity	73
The role of provision	75
Fatherhood – Form versus function	76
Conclusions	82
Chapter Four – Methodology	84
Research aims	84
Ethics approval	86
The interview schedule	87
Sourcing the donors	88
The donors	90
Table 1. The marital status of the donors interviewed.	93
Transcribing the data	94
Analysing the data	95
The discourses	98
Chapter Five – Hegemonic masculinity and the construction	99
of money: Gifts and provision	
The "Gift"	99
Voluntary behaviour versus commerce	100
Motivations	101
Selling your body	105
Exploitation of recipients	108
Reimbursement/compensation for expenses	110
The Clinics	115
Altruism	117

Spirituality, infertility and giving	119
Religion and science	129
The value of sperm - creating lives	133
Gifts and social exchanges	137
"Professional Wanker"	143
'Lifeline' for the Clinic	143
The value of sperm	144
'Credit where credit is due' - supply and demand	144
Work	147
Altruism	149
Conclusions	150
Chapter Six – Masculinity, sexuality and relationships	155
Sexual discourses of donating	155
Masturbation and sex: "Wankers"	155
The "masturtorium"	158
Embarrassment	160
Isolation - being a 'gender rebel'	161
Have/hold discourse	167
Donating and "Science" discourse	176
Donating as a biological, physical act	177
The biological value of sperm – a body "bi-product"	178
Gendering of gametes	181
Conclusions	185
Chapter Seven – Doing difference: The requirements of being a	188
donor and the creation of the "Others"	
Evaluations and tests	189
Medical discourse - Physical/ biological requirements	189
Safety	193
Special or expendable?	195
Fertility tests and masculinity	198
Being 'picked' by recipients	205
The 'Right Donor" and the creation of the "Others"	209

Medical criteria		210
Psychological characteris	tics	211
Creation of the "Others"		214
Curiosity		215
"Different from m	ie"	216
Conclusions		219
Chapter Eight – Children's rights ver	sus parental authority	223
'Birth right'	F	223
Inevitability		227
Secrecy and lies		228
Adoption		229
Parental power versus the	use of 'enforcers'	231
Intellectual knowledge		238
Emotional stability		241
Parent-child relationships		243
Donating – a 'one-way st	reet'	246
Faking pregnancy - 'best	interests of the child'	249
Conclusions		251
Chapter Nine – Fatherhood: Form ver	rsus Function	255
Families		256
Traditional families		256
Restrictions on potential	recipients	257
The actual recipients		262
Defining parents – the nature/for	m versus nurture/function	264
discourse and the creation of 'fat	hers' and 'daddies'	
"Form" – Biology, mascu	ulinity and 'ghosts'	264
DI as a biological	urge to procreate	264
"Not your parent"	,	267
Biological positio	ns	269
"Ghosts" and the	"Next man on the street"	272
The privileging of "Func	tion": claiming fatherhood	273
status through 'Daddies'	and donor 'fathers'	

	Donating as fatherhood	273
	Father versus dad	274
	The (donor) father's responsibilities	278
	'Image in my heart' – attachment and loss	281
	Lack of interest as a protection	285
	"Uncles"	286
"New Fam	nilies"	290
Conclusion	ns	292
Chapter Ten – C	onclusions	297
The Result	ts	297
Subjectivit	ies of donors	303
Validity ar	nd reliability	305
Reflexivity	y	307
Further res	search – where to from here?	313
Appendices		317
References		330